P AR T =1

C,yﬂ “ "

I3

1
i

AGEMCY FOR INTEAHATIONAL DEVEILOPMENT 1. TRANSACTION CODE DOCUMENT
A= Add Amecndment Number CODE
PROJECT DATA SHEET C g' g‘?"“ Four k)
. = De:ett
COUNTRY/ENTITY 3. PROJECT NUMBLER
SENEGAL [685-0260 ]
4. BUREAU/OFFICE 5, PROJECT TITLE {maximum J0 chAaracten)

AFR ) —

| — 1 [Community and Enterprise Development |

€. PROJECT ASSISTANCE COMPLETION DATE (PACD) - LLESTIMATED DATE OF OBLIGATION
{Under 'B." beiow, enter 1, 2. J, or 4)

¢. rna Fy L0l 2

T
t
|
MM DD , Y |
I 1 ﬂ3 11 19!3’ I A tnival Fv 1813 8. Quarter.t )
3. COSTS { 500C OR LQUIVAZENT §1 =

)

A FUNDING SOURCE JIRSTFY Q4 LIFE OF PROJECT
8. FX | ctLc D. Toul EFX F. LiC G. Toual
ADD Appropristed Tocwl 3,668 | 5,332 9,000 5,368 9,861 15,229
(Grand ( 366810 53320 9000l 5368 ML g g6t 15,2291
[Loan) { )t )1 K )] { - )L )

Other 1. ‘ |
uS ll 2

Host Country .

Other Donors) 0 0 0 1.706 1 704

TOTAL S ¥pee 1668 . 5 332 o oool 5,368 1,706 16,935
9. SCHEDULE OF AID FUNDING (3000} a
B
A APPRO-{PRIMARY %;;Pcﬁ\%\; D. OBLIGATIONS TO DATE E. AMOUNT APPROVED F. LIFE OF PROJECT
PRIATION|PURPOSE THIS ACTION
CODE |1.Grant]}2. Loani L Grant | 2Lean 1. Grant 2 Loan 1. Grant 2 Loan
(1) 10,629 16,629
) 4_600 ' _4 600
&)1 !
14) ! L . (
TOTALS e 15.229 | I | 15,229 |
10 SECONDARY TECHNICAL CODES (maximum 5 codes of J pontions cach) 11. SECONDARY PURIOSE CODE
l | I l
1Z SPECIAL CONCERNS CODES (maximum 7 codes of 4 posivions eoch)
A Code BR INTR ING | PART
B. Amount l

18. PROJECT PURPOSE (maximum 480 charactery) |

regions in Senegal to manage and sustain their own development.

To enable village organizations and small-scale enterprises in selected ‘

14, SCHEDULED EVALUATIONS !
MM MM .
|

15. SOURCE/OIUGIN OF GOODS AND SERVICES

]

wein | o dlz) L TLLL res 100591

R -

000 (Ml T Locu () Otier(Speaty) 935

16. AMENDMENTS/NATURE OF CHANGE PROPOSED (This i page [ of a

This Project Paper Amendment No.
contribution to the project by $1,706,440

and expands the SSE credit activites to the regions of Ziguinchor,

page PP Amaendment)

Four increases the Government of Senegal

for a new LOP funding of $16,935,440

Kolda and

Tambacounda. (‘
IV
/ /‘/ o ’\ ﬂ/ 7 //
’Siqulurc Mdﬁ{//’) (/ A/u//éff[ﬂd/ 14 DATE DOCUMENT RECZIVEL
SNl . IN AID/W, OR FOR ALD/W DOCL
7. apprOVEDY Pouglas Sheldon /7~ - MENTS, DATE OF DISTRIBUTIC
BY Tide } ‘B/u: Signed -
Acting Mission Director/ ; bL'“ DD oYY M4 DD VY l
USATD/Senbegal ! D6 \ { |9| 2' b l [



TABLE OF CONTENTS

PP Amendment Project Data Sheet. .........c. .. i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..ttt ittt ie ettt i i ii

ACRONYMS AND ABBREVIATIONS . .. ittt it it i v e e an e iii

I. PROJECT BACKGROUND AND STATUS .......... .00, 1
A. PROJECT BACKGROUND ... it ittt i i et i enian e 1
B. STATUS OF PROJECT ACTIVITIES ........¢ccev... 1

II. JUSTIFICATION FOR AMENMDMENT . ... ... i iiii v e, q

III. REVISED PROJECT DESCRIPTION. ... i it iiinnnn e 5

Iv. REVISED COST ESTIMATE AND FINANCIAL SUMMARY..... 6

V. IMPLEMENT AT ION . ittt i e ettt et e s e an e 6

VI. PROCUREMENT PLAN. ... ittt ittt e e it i e e e 7

VII. MONITORING AND_EVALUATION PLAN.......cvviviunun. 7

ANNEXES

A. REVISED LOGICAL FRAMEWORK

B. IEE AMENDMENT FOUR

C. PROSPECTIVE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR CAPE OFFICES IN ZIGUINCHOR AND

m O

KOLDA
DETAILED BUDGET OF GOS CONTRIBUTION
ACEP CASAMANCE BUDGET FOR VEHICLES AND EQUIPMENT FINANCED BY USAID

{n



ACRONYMS AND ABBREVIATIONS

ACEP Agence de Credit pour 1'Entreprise Privée
AID Agency for International Development

CAPE Credit Agency for Private Enterprise

CED Community and Enterprise Development

EOPS End-of-Project Status

GIE Groupement d'Interet Economique

GOS Government of Senegal

LOP Life~of-Project

NTF New Transcentury Foundation

PACD Project Assistance Completion Date

PP Project Paper
SSE Small-scale Enterprise
TA Technical Assistance

USAID U.S. Agency for International Development



COMMUNITY AND ENTERPRISE DEVELOPMENT PROJECT

{685-0260)

PROJECT PAPER AMENDMENT NO. FOUR

USAID/Senegal
June, 1992



PROJECT PAPER AMENDMENT NC. 4

I. PROJECT BACKGROUND AND STATUS

AL PROJECT BACKGROUND

Since June, 1985 the Community and Enterprise Development Project has
provided assistance 1o small-scale centerprises (SSEs), private voluntary
organizations (PVOs), and village ordanizations (Vos) to engage in
income-gencrating activities. The project has been amended on three
occasions. The cumulative ce¢ffect of the amendments has been to increase
LOP funding to $15,229,000; to extend the Project PACD to December 31,
1993, and to e¢xpand the project's geographic coverage to include a total
of 7 regions. The fourth project amendment proposed herecin is intended
to respond to the GOS' offer to provide approximately $1.7 million for
the expansion of the Project's SSE component to the regions of
Ziguinchor, Kolda, and Tambacounda.

AID signed a cooperative agreement with the New Transcentury Foundation
(NTF) on August 2, 1985 to implement the project. USAID/Scnegal approved
PP Amendment One on April 13, 1989, to extend the original PACD for
fifteen months from June 30, 1990 to September 30, 1991; increasec the
life- of-project (LOP) funding by $2 million to a total of $1! million;
and revise the project goal and purpose. At the same time, the project's
SSE component was extended from the original Kaolack and Fatick regions
to neighboring regions in order to broaden the loan portfolio base and
help the operations become profitable.

The project developed an effective model for providing credit to SSEs.
This early success, and the GOS's request for donor assistance in
employment generation, led to a decision to expand SSE credit activities
to Dakar. The second project amendment, signed on August 30, 1989,
extended the PACD for 27 months, from September 30, 1991 to December 31,
1993, and increased the LOP funding by $2,729,00, bringing the total
approved project funding to $13,729,000. 1In addition, Amendment No. Two
revised the project's goal and purpose by expanding the geographic scope
to the Dakar region and included project inputs and outputs that adjusted
for the expansion. The third project amendment extended the PVO
component for six months until December 31, 19960. [t also nrovided an
additional $1.5 million required because of delays in the projeat,
consolidation of operations in Kaolack, and a Mission decision to revise
the approach to the SSE component's extension to Dakar.

B. STATUS OF PROJECT ACTIVITIES

With the end of the PVO component in December, 1990, the project consists
entirely of the SSE component, which provides credit to SSEs using strict
business criteria. The performance of the SSE component has improved so

1



radically over the last two years, that the organization "CAPE" (or ACEP,
the French acronym for Agence de Crédit pour 1l'Entreprise Privée) bears
little resemblance with what it was in 1989. The component moved its
headquarters to Dakar, more than doubled its network of branches,
increased its loan portfolio by 300% (going from 259 million FCFA in FY89
to more than 1 billion FCFA in FY91), and improved the quality of its
loans (write-offs for credit losses decreased from 11% in 1989 to 2% in

1991). In the same period, interest revenue grew by 370%, going from 28
million FCFA in FY89, to 131 million FCFA in FY91 -- permitting CAPE in
FY91 to cover all of its local operating costs (including provisions for

depreciation and credit losses), and post a small profit.

Project Paper Amendment No. 3 of May 29, 1990, recommended an extension
and additional funds for CAPE in order to allow it to expand its
operations to thz Dakar region. The expansion to Dakar took place in
early July 1990 when CAPE's headquarters moved to Dakar. By the end of
July, the seven new branches (four in Dakar, two in Thies and one in
Mbour) were fully functional. CAPE installed a new computerized loan
tracking system, and in September 1990, CAPE granted its first loans to
clients in the Dakar region. In March 1991, an additional branch was
opened in the city of Rufisque, bringing the total of new branches to
eight, and the total of CAPE branches to thirteen (five in the Kaolack
region plus cight in the Dakar region).

By FY90, CAPE's corrective measures began paying off, and CAPE was well
on the way to becoming a financially viable organization. Provisions for
losses now represented 4% of the outstanding balance (compared to 11% in
FY89), the volume of loans had increased by 67%, and interest revenue had
gone up by 75%. These results reflected primarily an improved situation
in the Kaolack branches (loans in Dakar had begun only in September 1990,
the last month of FY90). The only element missing by the end of FY90,
was an approval to increace CAPE's interest rates. After several vigorous
debates within the National Project Committee (NPC), the NPC finally
allowed CAPE, in March 1991, to align its interest rate with the maximum
rate charged by banks. CAPE's interest rate was hiked to 16% "add-on"
(28% APR).

The impact of the expansion to Dakar was fully felt in FY91. The volume
of loans for the year passed the billion FCFA mark, and CAPE lent an
average of $325,000 per month and financed over 100 enterprises each
month. This increase in volume and CAPE's ability to maintain its low
default rate, plus the rise in the interest rate, changed CAPE's
financial picturc. With the expansion to Dakar, CAPE's costs of
operation increased by 65% compared to FY90, bul interest revenue went up
by 260%, permitting CAPE to cover all of its local costs and post a
profit. Tt should be noted that CAPE was thus nine months ahead of
schedule in its ability to cover local costs from its revenues. For
FY91, all branch offices were profitable, and branch managers received
annual bonusecs representing 5% of the branch's net income.

Over the last two years the composition of the loan portfolio also
evolved. The portion of loans going to commerce was substantially

0

34



reduced, dropping from 44% of the volume to 27%; manufacturing went up
from 9% to 17%; services went up from 28% to 40%. In response to the GAO
audit of May 1990, more emphasis was given to micro-enterprises, and thus
loans in the 50,000 - 500,000 FCFA represent 32% of the volume compared
to 6% in 1989. Loans greater than 2,000,000 FCFA dropped to 15% compared
to 47% in 1989. A special effort has been made to increase the number of
female beneficiaries. Women now represent 23% of CAPE's bencficiaries
compared to 10% in 1989. It should also be noted that for many
entrepnrcneurs, a CAPE loan is the first step into the formal scctor of
the cecconomy. For clients requesting loans of 1,000,000 FCFA or more,
CAPE's requirements of business registry and registration of collateral
push these enterprises to join the formal sector.

CAPE's performance has established it as the most efficient provider of
credit to SSEs in Senegal. In terms of volume and quality, CAPE has the
most important portfolio of loans to SSEs in the country. This has made
CAPE an important plavyer in the G0S's strategy to promote SSEs. Because
of CAPE's success in providing credit to SSEs in the existing project
area, the GOS approached USAID in August 1991 withh an offer of $1.7
million for CAPE to use to open operations in the Casamance (Kolda and
Ziguinchor) and Tambacounda. The purpose of this PP amendment is to
allow this infusion of funds into the project and permit CAPE to begin
operations in the three new regions.

1. Institutionalization

CAPE has decided that the most appropriate institutional form for the
type or activity in which it is involved is a credit union. CAPE plans
to become a credit union as soon as possible (the PP calls for CAPE to
become an independent institution by December 1992). The membership of
the proposed credit union will consist of owners of Senegalese SSEs who
are also CAPE's clients. Currently, the appropriate legal context for
credit unions does not exist in the West African Monetary Union (WAMU)
countries, but it is being defined by the GOS and is expected to be
completed by April 1993. The preliminarv recommendations of studies
commissioned by the West African Central Bank contain features which are
particularly attractive for potential credit unions. These features are:
a) exemption of all taxes, b) decontrolled interest rates, c) reasonable
reserve requirements, and d) reasonable reporting requirements. CAPE
will need these features in order to maintain financial viability.

To begin transforming itself into a credit union, CAPE has retained a
local attorney 1o write the statutes and by-laws of the new institution.
The first draft of the document is completed, and the final draft of the

statutes for the credit union, "Alliance du Credit, de 1'Epargne et de la
Production (ACEP)," will be recady by the end of September 1992, It is
not certain when the legal context for credit unions will be adopted by
the WAMU countries. Should CAPE be rcady to become an institution before
the laws are adopted, it will request the following from the GOS:
a'tthorization to be officially recognized as a credit union, tax exempt
status, and an exemption from reserve and reporting requitrements until
the law governing credit unions is adopted. Should this prove to be too

3

/ ,j .‘



lengthy or diificult, CAPE will become a PVO for the interim.

2. CAPE's Assels.

At the end September 1991, CAPE's assets were as follows:

Fixed assets.

The net value of fixed assets (after 1991 depreciation) was 30.642.674
FCFA. These assets consist of vehicles, computers, office equipment and
furniture.

Non Fixed assets.

At the end of FY 1991, these assets totaled 857,588,602 FCFA and consist
of:

- BanKk deposits ...... ..., 187,188,602 FCFA
- Cash e e i i 400,000 FCFA
- Net receivables ..........vo... 670,000,000 FCFA

Net receivables arc loans to clients not including provisions for losses.
Usually the amount of cash on deposit in banks is much smaller, around
100 million FCFA. 1In September this amount was 187 million because most
branch officers were on vacation and lending was low.

Transfer of Assets

Discussions are pending between the GOS, ACEP and USAID regarding final
allocation of the project assets. This will be confirmed via a Project
Implementation Letter.

IT. JUSTIFICATION FOR THE EXPANSION

The GOS has requested CAPE to make credit available to entrepreneurs in
other regions of Senegal, particularly the Casamance. The GOS is willing
to finance the bulk of the expansion costs and the needed credit capital
funds for the Casamance expansion.

While CAPE does not need to expand its activities to reach the project's
objectives by the PACD, creating a national CAPE is certainly within the
scope of the project. First, the proposed ecxpansion will give the
future CAPE institution, a national presence and a share of the national
market. Sccond, it will give CAPE an opportunity to establish a presence
in an important economic region (the Casamance). Third, it will solidify
CAPE's profitability. Fourth, it will give CAPE an opportunity to
diversify its portfolio and its risk by increasing loans to the
agricultural scctor (the Casamance presents less risk for loans in this
sector) and diversifving its clientele.



I11. REVISED PROJECT DESCRIPTION

A. GOAL AND PURPOSE

The project's goal and purpose were modified by PP Amendment No. 2 to
encompass the Dakar expansion, and they were not changed in Amendment No.
3. Amendment No. 4 revises the project goal so that it reads "to
encourage decontrol and commercialization of rural and urban production
throughout Senegal." The additional funding from the GOS will be used in
Ziguinchor, Kolcda and Tambacounda. The project's activities will extend
to these three new areas only. The project purpose is "to enable village
organizations and small-scale enterprises in selected regions in Senegal
to manage and sustain their own development."

B. REVISED PROJECT INPUTS

This PP supplement increases funding for the capitalization of CAPE's
loan fund and CAPE's operational costs to be financed by the GOS (see
Annex D).

1. Technical Assistance

This amendment does not change the project's technical assistance. The
current expatriate technical assistant will continue to implement the
project and hire all necessary local staff for the activities in the
Casamance.

2. Commodities, Equipment, and Vehicles

Field personnel in the new areas will require three vehicles and six
motorbikes. In addition a certain amount of office equipment and
supplies will be required to set up the two new regional offices and five
branch offices in Ziguinchor, Kolda, and Tambacounda (See Annex E for
listing of vehicles and equipment). The computerized financial system
will remain in Dakar and can handle the expansion without further
purchases.

3. Operational Costs of SSE Credit Activities

The GOS contribution will finance all new local currency costs associated
with the expansion to the Casamance through December 1993. This includes
salaries for 13 new staff to be hired, vehicle maintenance and support,
transport, supplies, legal fees, and other miscellaneous costs of the
program. Projections show that the loan portfolio will be large enough
to make the credit activities of the new sites profitable enough to cover
all operating costs in the Casamance. Starting with Month 17, interests
ecarned will cover monthly operating costs.

4. Capitalization of Credit Fund

The GOS will contribute approximately $1.4 million (FCFA 365 million) to
CAPE's revolving fund for the 17 month expansion to the regions of

5



Ziguinchor, Kolda, and Tambacounda beginning in August 1992,

5. Evaluation and Audit

The existing budget and plans for evaluation and audit remain as already
approved by the Mission.

IV, REVISED COST ESTIMATES AND FINANCIAL SUMMARY

The total life-of-project amount was increased to $15,229 million in
Amendment Three. Amendment Four adds another $1.706 million representing
increased GOS contribution, for a new LOP of $16.935 million.

A. FINANCIAL SUMMARY

The following table provides a summary of the Revised Financial Summarvy:

CED REVISED FINANCIAL SUMMARY

Current Current Contrib. Revised

Project GOS by GOS Project

Budget $ Contribu- | under Budget

AID FUNDS tions this (AID & GOS)

Amendment

1. NTF Coop. Agreement 14,255,739 011,706,000 15,962,739
2. Evaluation/Audit 260,838 0 0 260,838
3. Training 225,164 0 0 225,164
4. Other 487,259 0 0 487,259
GRAND TOTAL 15,229,000 011,706,000 16,935,000

The GOS will be providing the equivalent of $1,706,440 to NTF to finance
costs related to the expansion of CAPE activities to the remaining three
regions. Annex D contains a budget specifying the precise breakdown of
this contribution. When the GOS contribution is added to the previous
budget, the total life-of-project cost is $16,935,000.

B. Management of GOS contribution funds:

MTF will use the GOS funds allocated for this expansion's operations in =
separate non-commingled local account and provide seperate quarterly
financial status reports on the use of these funds. NTF will use the GOS
contribution for activities which are only related to this expansion
operations.

V. IMPLEMENTATION

The exXpansion activities will begin in August 1992. NTF agrecd with GOS

6

|5



to make four disbursements of the funds needed for the expansion. The
first disbursement of 143,674,423 francs CFA will be executed by GOS
fifteen days after the signature of the protocol. This first
disbursement will cover the entire payment of the operation costs and the
local salaries for eighteen months; it will also cover ths credit funds
needed for the first three months of implementation. The other three
payments will be done on a quarterly basis. CAPE will open two regional
offices and five branch offices. The Ziguinchor regional office will
supervise branch offices in Ziguinchor and Bignona and will serve all
cities in the Ziguinchor Administrative Region. The Kolda recgional
office will supervise branch offices in Kolda, Velingara, and
Tambacounda, and will serve the Administrative Region of Kolda as well as
part of the Administrative Region of Tambacounda. Staff will be two
regional managers, five branch office managers, two junior accountants,
one cashier and one legal assistant. CAPE headquarters and the USAID
project officer will monitor the expansion activities through regular
site visits.,.

VI. PROCURMENT PLAN

All equipment and vehicles required under this amendment will be financed
by USAID from unearmarked funds in the N7TF line item of the project
budget. A total of approximatelv $145,000 will be required to procure
these commodities. More than $198,000 remains unearmarked in the NTF
line item and could cover the procurement of vehicles and equipment. The
Regional Contracting Officer will be requested to amend the cooperative
agreement with NTF to include provisions and funding for them to procure
this equipment.

VII. MONITORING AND EVALUATION PLAN

As the project expands to the regions of Ziguinchor, Kolda, and
Tambacounda, USAID will build on an existing monitoring system to
integrate normal accounting monitoring with data collection on project
performance and impact. This system will help NTF and USAID continuously
assess the project's impacts (on such topics as number and value of loans
by sector, employment, assets, and profits) as well as provide data for
project evaluations. USAID will assess the effectiveness and impact of
the first phase of the expansion to Ziguinchor in December 1992. This
will also help us decide whether we need to make any adjustments to the
process. The Mission will conduct a final impact evaluation for the
entire project in May 1993. These evaluations will be complemented by
vearlv non-federal audits as well as certification audits of CAPE's
financial statements.

| 4



ANNEX A

ANNEX A: COMMUNITY AND ENTERPRISE DEVELOPMENT

REVISED LOGICAL_FRAMEWORK: SSE CREDIT COMPONENT

NARRATIVRE SUMMARY

JUNE, 1992

DBJECTIVELY VERIFIABLE
INDICATORS

MEANS OF VERIFICATION RSSUMPTIONS

PROGRAM GOAL: To progres
sively decontrol and
commercialize produciion
selected reglions cf
Senegal (Dakar, Kaolack,
Thies, Fatlck, Louga,
Diourbel, Ziguinchor,
Kolda and Tambacounda.)

Project Purpose:
To cnable village

organlzations and SSEs
aclected reglons in Senegal
to manage and sustaln
their own development

Private sector production
growing at 5% per year;
parastatal economic
activities and staff
constant or declining.

EOPS:

1. Instlitutlionalization
of a profitable, private
financial institution,
with headquarters in
Dakar, to contlnue SS8
credit activities in the
project area after the
PACD.

2. Profit potentlial of
lending to small

enterprises in the project

reglon clearly
demonstrated and
appropriate procedures,
manuals, and credit
management systems

eatablished for continued

replication in other,
mainly urban, arcas of
Sencgal.

Regional macro-economic
analysls of selected
reglons of Sencgal.

1. Records of CAPR.

2. Market spot checks in
project arca.

3. Data collectcd in
evaluations and poriodic
reports.

BEST AVAILABLE COPY

1. GOS Rconomic Reform Plan
implemented.

2. GOS pollcy contlnuest to
reflect decontrol and
prioritization of
agriculture-related
productlion and services and
to decentrallze
responsibility for SSK
development assistance.

1. GOS policy und pricing
policics are conducive to S!
growth.

2. Senegalese notltutlons
in the project area develop
to the point that institu
tionalization of SSK
asnlstance is possible.



JUTPUTS:

l. 1750 SSEs assisted.
sroject area that have
secelved credit, repald
loans on time, and run
rofitable operatlons.

'. Appropriate model for
‘natitutionalizing and
*eplicating urban-based
iSE lending activities
thin Sencgalese banking
AW,

}. Appropriate and
:reative linkages between
382 credit institutlion
ind other inatitutions
wpporting SSEa and
informal sector in
ysroject area, including
:raining and outreach
yrograms.

}. 800 new Jobs.

ide credit necded

L710T

1. Goods and services
produced by project-
assisted SSEs are being
used in the region in
urban and rural markets
and elsewhere.

2. Books and records of
assisted SS5Es are kept

1. Business records.

2. Stotistlics provided by
Chambre de Metiers.

3. CAPE credit records.

J. Statistics provided by
MIS.

according to methods
taught in project.

3. Loan repayment ratle
remains over 95% during

LOP.

4. Procedures manuals,
tralning manuals, and
credit management and ac
counting systems completed
by year 5 of the project
and are updated contin
uously during the LOP.

A. USAIY Funds

1. CAPE's financial

1. NTP Coop. Agremment records.

2. Bvaluation/Audit $260,838 purchase records.

$14,255,7392. Commodity

3. Training: $225,164

4. Other $487,259

Total $15,229,000

B. GOS Funds

1. Local Hire Salaries $165,050

2. Other Direct costs $62,338

3. Travel/Perdiem $8,57h

3. Loan funds $1,403,846

5. Total G&A $66,632
Total $1,706,440

Grand Total (A+B) $16,935, 440

BEST AVAILABLE COPY

1. Goods and services
produced correspond to needs
of '‘project area consumers and
related SSEs' nceds.

2. Credit is sufficient to
improve productivity and
profitability of SSEs.



~BnaeX D
UNCLASSIFIRD STATZ 169779/21
ACTION: AIL  INYC: EYREC RCON R2IG

VZCZ0LX0E61 LOC: 265 336
PP RUEDLK 29 MAT 92 6524
, DE RUEHC #0779/81 1402129 CH: 53589
:HZNR guyuy 77k CHRG: AID
NP R 2821267 MAY 92 DIST: AID

" FM SECSTATE WASHDC
TO RUBHILKX/AMEMEASSY DPAKAR PRICKITY 95185
IN¥O RUEHAD/AMEMEBASSY ABIDJAN Q009
BT
UNCLAS SECTICN @41 OF 22 STATE 16a%79

AITAC TDAEAFR FOIi ENVIRONMENTAL COFFICER; ABIDJAN FOR

E.G. 12356: N/h
. TAGS:

SUBJECT: CONCURRENCE TN 1EE AMENDMENT 4 TOR SENLEGAL
. CUMMENITY ANL ERTERPRTSE DEVELOPMENT FROJECT (CED) (698~
CRe6n

- REDSO/WCA, HEC R HANCHETDT
REF: (&) DAKAR 12645 (EF) DAXKAR 24¢9; (C) DAKAR 25365

© SUMMARY: ATRICA BURFAU ENVIRONMENTAL OFFICER CONCURS IN
- SUBJECT IRE AMENIMENT NC. 4. RATIONALY IS GIVEN FOR.A
REVIEW AND UPDATING OF THE RISK- BTNFF]T ANALYSIS, FOR
© WHICH USAID/SENEGAL IS REQUESTED TO SUBMIT PAP\GROUND
HINFCRMATION TO A¥R/ARTS/FARA AT SCME FUTURE DATE.

» 1. PER REFS A AND B, AFR BUREAU ENVIRONMENTAL OFFICER
CONCURS IN NEGATIVE DETERMINATION FOR AMENDMENT FOUR OF
THE IEE FCR SUBJECT PROJECT AMENDMENT ¥OUR, ON THE BASIS

¢ QF:

- A REVIEW CF AVAILABLE DOCUMENTS OH TH¥ CED PROJECT IN
AID/% FILES;

=~ PREVIOUS BEO CONCURRENCES TO THE PP AND SUBSHEQUENT
AMENDMENTS TC THE PP;

- THE FACT TEAT THE ‘PROJECT PURPOSE REMAINS UNCLKANGED

APART FRCM THE ADDITION OF NEW GEOGRAPHIC ARRAS TO BE
. SERVED; AND
: = THAT NEW PROJECT ACTIVITIES NOT ITENTIFIKD
- IN PAST PROJICT TNOCUMENTS ARE HNOT PLANNED.

t 2. BEO BAS FXAMINED THE KTSK-BENEFIT
- ANALYSTS FOR PESTICILE USF IN ANNEY 16 CF THE CED PROJECY
- PAPER. THIS RISK-BENEFIT ANALYSIS, A5 CALLED FOR IN THE
. PID, ATLDRESSES PXSTICIDE USZ IN THRKFE #EY ASPECTS: (1) IV
TEEE FRCTECTION (VILLAGF WCOTLOTS ®STATZLISEMENT AMD
SUPPORT); (2) IN VERKTABLE GARDENINGT AND (3) PROVISIONS
- MATE FOR TRCHNICAL ASSTISTANCE AMD PTHAINING ON SAFE USE ANL
#PRCPER HANDLING OF PESTICIDES. THE AMENDEDL IEX THEREFORE
ADFQUATELY ADDRESSES TEE CONDITIONS LAIL OUT IN R¥GULATICN
218.3(B)(1) (1) OF THF A.T.D. FNVIRONMENTAL PROCEDURES.
o SINCE TEZ DELIGINAT P WAS AUTHORIZEN SEPT. &

, 1982,
s \ /)
BEST AVAILABLE cory e



UlGL Ao tr sy NI VO L /e

““““Thm GEUGKAPRIC SCOPE OF ThE PHUJECT HAS FaiN CONSIDERABLY
-ﬁXTENDED THROUGE FOUR AMENDMENTS (COUNTING THE PRESENT
"ONE)," BUT NO FURTHER EXAMINATION OF THE PRINCIPLES LAID

2UT I THE 1BE ABPEARS TO HAVE OCCURRED SINCE

IMPLEMENTATION BEGAN. YET, IN THE &.% YHARS SINCE PROJECT

AUTHORIZATION, MUCH HAS CHANGED REGARDING THE TECHNICAL

INFORMATICON, PRACTICES AND RECULATIONS FEXRTINENT T0 CROP

PROTECTION AND PEST AND PESTICIDE MANAGEMENT IN THE

REGION. LIKEWISE, THE A.I.D.—-FUNDED RECTONAL FOOD CROP

FROTECTION PROJECT AND REGIONAL IPM PROJECT HAVE LONG

SINCE ENDED, AND THE CONSORTTIUM FOR INTYRNATIONAL CROP

PROTECTION HAS CEASED ACTIVITIES, AND ARE THUS KO LONGER

AVAILABLE AS SOUKCES OF INFORMATION .

—,

4. NO INFORMATION IS AVATLABLE TO AID/W CONCERNING
CURRENT IMPLEMENTATICN QOF, AND EXPERIENCES GAINED DURING,
THE IMPLEMENTATION OF THE CEL PROJECT IN MATTERS
PERTAINING TOC PESTICIDE USE AND OTHER PRACTICES WRICH HAVE
ENVIRONMENTAL IMPLICATIONS. ALSO, INFORMATION ON THF
ACTUAL APPROACH IN PRACTICE TO TRAINING OF USERS AND
APPLICATORS TS NOT ACCESSIBLE. AS I5 3TATED IN SECTION
I1.12 OF ANNEY 16, REGARDING THE XCONOMIC FEASIRILITY OF
COSTLY INPUTS FOR SMALL ENTERPRISES SUCH AS COMMERCIAL
VEGETARLE PRODUCTION, QUOTE IT IS LESSENTIAL THAT THE
FFFECTIVENESS OF THE CHEMICAL TREATMEMTS BE EXAMINED
TERCUGHCUT TER COURSE OF THE PROJECT UNQUQTE.

3. ARTS/FARA/ENV IS CURRENTLY ENGAGED IN ANALYSES OF THE
CEAKGING NATURE OF DXVELOPMENT ASSISTANCE AND THE
ASSESSMENT CF LONG-RUN ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT OF CREDIT,
TRADE AND POLICY REFORM UNDHR THE DFA. IN THLS
CONNECTICON, TEE BFEO YOULD APPRECIATE RECEIVING FURTHER

INFORMATION. IT IS EXPXCTED THAT REDSC/WCA REO, R.
HANCBETT, WILL IE SPENDING SOM® TIME IN ALD/W DURING THE
MONTH OF MAY 199z, AND COULD AT THAT TIME ADDRESS THE CFD
PROJECT’S ENVIRCNME NTIAL IMPLICATIONS, AND PRCYIDE GUIDANCE
FOR USE IN TEE FUTURF FOR PRQOJECT STAFF.

| S

6. DOCUMENTS WHICH THE 30 WOULD APPRRCIATE RSCEIVING
INCLULE :

A. EVALUATION(S) DOKE OM THE CED DPRCJECT;

B. ANALYSES OF LOUAN ACTIVITIES BY THE CED~FINANCED AGENCE
DE CREDIT POUR L WNTHEPRISE PRIVE (ACEHP), A4S 10
EXPERIENCES GAINFL, AND IMPACTS ON FLTFNTQ. COMMUNITLIES
ANL ENTERPRISES (WE BAVE AN ACEP DATA SUMMARY AS OF S¥PT.
10@, 1991);

UNCLASSIFTED STATE 169772/921

LLL | AvmibAbLe Lurt \ X



CS DETA ON THL ACTUAL PESTICIDE USH TLSULTING FROM THi
PROJECT, IF AVAILABLE, AND ON TUE KOLE TEAT INTEGRATED
PEST MANAGEMENT LAS ASSUMFD IN VEGETABLY PRODUCTION AND
WHETHER IT HAS TNFLUFNCED THE EROJECT!

D, AVATLABLE INFCRMATICN ON;
-— THE PRESENT AND PAST SAFE PESTICIDS USE TRAINING AND
INFORMATION TRANSFER ENTITIES WHICH TH® PROJECT SUPPORTS;

-— THE ROLE CF GOS AND FVO/NGO'S IN PESTICIDE SAFETY
TRAINING.

== PESTICIDE HANDLING AND APPLICATION PRACTICES AS
CARRIZTD OUT RY THE VUGETABLE PRODUCERS FINANCED BY THE
PRCJECT;

—= PESTICIDES STILL USED, IF ANY, IN VILLAGE WOODLOTS,
SINCE THE FIRST YEAR.

®E NOTE THAT THE ACEP DOCUMENT (REFERED TO IN PARA 6B
ABOVE), MENTIONED THAT : (1) WELL OVER 2,582 LOANS HAVE
BEEN GRANTED BY THE SMALL SCALE ENTERPRISE COMPONENT (NOW
ACEP) OF THT CEDP; AND (2) THE ACEP LOAN VOLUME IS
APPARENTLY DRAMATICALLY INCREASING, IT IS REASONABLE TO
ASSUME THAT ACTIVITIES CARRIED OUT WITH LOANS FROM THE
PROJECT WILL TNVCLVE THE PURCHASE AND USE OF SIGNIFICANT

AMOUNTS OF ACRICULTYRAL CHEMICAL INPUTS, INCLUDING
PESTICIDES,

?. BEO EXPECTS 70 USE TRE ABOVE INFORMATION TC UPDATE TEE
RISK-BENTFIT AMALYSTS AND TO FORMULATE CURRENT GUIDANCE TO
THE FIELD, THIS COULD INCLUDE, TG THE RXTENT APPROPRIATE,
UP-TO-DATE INTEGRATEL PEST MANAGEMENT PRINCIPLES
APPLICABLE TC TEE SENEGAL VEGETARLE PRCDUCT ION SCENE. ON-
TEE-GROUND IMPLEMENTATION ACTIONS COULD USEFULLY BE LINKED
TO COLLABORATION WITH THE PRACE CORP3, FOR EXAMPLE.

8. KINDLY DIRECT ANY AVAILABLE DOCUMENTS, SUCHE A3 LISTED
IN PARA 6, TC AIL/ATR/ARTS/FARA, JOUN J. GAUDET, FOR USE
IN THE ANALYSIS AND CUIDANCE.

GC/AFR HAS CLEARZD THIS CABRLE. BRAKER

NNNN

NCLASSIFIT STATK 159779/32

BEST AVAILABLE COPY


http:AVAILA.LE

LCHE 12 NONTHS/ TIGUINCHER, XD KOLDA REGISNEL

. : 20,000 €208 Q.0 BLENE M1L,482 0 135,238 ugD sy 82 GLIE L en 285,63 L 0.8 2,000 | 000 321,938

gt 6 ¢ ¢ 1,602 £L30 €,855 6,517 12,54 12,08 HH 18,238 2,73 26,358 LES uL D B 28,588

¢ 0 : 1,28 4,228 5,701 b 5,652 12,803 1,83 14,053 13,554 16,558 1187 (115,297 (49,318 a0,z

R 0 .0 ¢ 1z T £33 1,158 1,418 1,633 Y L 2,43 2,842 2,54 18,535 33,00 1,153

a0 0 { &4 i a3 17 334 i 50 873 750 8.3 &5 5,203 ) 93t 563

. 0 ¢ I 3 43 & 7 32 112 13 349 163 15 Rt 22

0.20,008 20,000 42,500 25,600 3¢,000 i,e08 35,000 35,000 33,00 3,88 38,000 35,600 3,880 B 350,00 35,000 35,000

—— . ’ R
2 EALeNCE 20,000 . 4¢,000 e, 63,818 B85 1L3 0 m850 esa usedes 2 LML L5 w8 290,65 17,007 307,087 W 38 e

ST 0 0 26 532

) S REL 1,558 1,531 2,357 2,736 L2620 7 50 4,154 4,660 $,060 5,153
R 0 255 R 1SR < 150 1,538 1,854 2,301 2,684 R 1,573 4,026 L 4,858 €,958
. . . 3 B % 3 4 9 53 57 1 67
83.653 [ER By Coeness e 83.00% £35.008 E2.58% 83608 23.00% 83.60% 83.0%% 83.0%% £3.00% 83.0¢cs ;;‘3.'60: £3.00% £3.00%
56003 T ss.00n 36,008 58,008 §5.00% §5.00% $5.00% $6.08% 56.00% 96,088 96,808 96.003 I §5.00% §6.00% f_,:ss',ﬁcz §8.00% $6.002
AR 135/ ot N pis I8N Fi2 i3 825 2y 3N e i IR 5 KoV S
¢ 0 0 1,33 2,586 i 5,701 1,48 9,080 1¢,13 12,835 14,09 15,55 18,923 5 WIS T q0,0e
A% FESs 0 ¢ ¢ 255 s11 e 1,150 1,538 1,654 2,301 2,85 3,12 3,575 £,026 7 26,330 s
LYING TUND AR B 0 .. ¢ 1,563 3,187 5,088 6,851 58,535 12,553 13,118 15,89 i7,228 15,0 38,52 3L 134,677 _-5_.:-6
162,5¢ . 162,50 182,560 142,500 118,828 §6,48¢ 8,702 46,455 a81,28 175,310 151,122 128,438 107,751 §8,28¢ 70,1%) 70,190 33'663
20,909 . 20,900 a8l 25,000 25,600 . 30,000 10,000 28,00 8,60 35,600 35,000 5,080 5,000 35,000 k000 350,000 ;..02:
162,800 | 142,500 142,508 116,828 56,484 70,708 46,405 18,630 175,3:0 151,122 129,633 167,731 88,25¢ 70,150 §3,347 53,347 . 23,638 v
0 o . ¢ 0 ¢ ¢ ¢ 152500 0 0 9 0 0 0 0 - 0 :

BEST AVAILABLE copy

BEST AVAILABLE COPY


http:TII:F4.Ct

ANNEX D

Detailed Description of GOS Contribution to Project

Current GOS ' Revised

Project Contri- Total
Line Item Budget butions Project

(in USD) (in USD) (in USD)

I. NTF COOPERATIVE AGREEMENT

A. Technical Assistance 2,200,784 2,200,784
B. Per Diem. Trvl, allow 871,258 8,574 879,832

MSI Subcontract 1,049,368 1,049,368
C. Commodities 307,952 0 307,952
D. Mgmt Unit Ops. 3,093,832 227,388 3,321,220

E. Revolving Credit Funds For

Small Entrepreneurs 2,050,000 1,403,846 3,453,846
F. PVO Subgrants 3,049,173 0 3,049,173
Subtotal Subgrants & Credit 5,099,173 1,403,846 6,503,019
(E + F)
G. Certification Audit 40,000 40,000
H. NTF G&A 1,593,372 66,632 1,660,004
I. Subtotal NTF 14,255,739 1,706,440 15,962,179
IT EVALUATION/AUDIT 260,838 0 260,838
ITI TRAINING 225,164 0 225,164
IV OTHER
A. Commodities/Equipment
Subtotal Other 487,259 0 487,259
GRAND TOTAL 15,229,000 1,706,440 16,935,440

RFEST AVALLARLF COPY E}\ }



‘Annex E

ACEP CASAMANCE BUDGET/VEHICLES AND EQUIPMENT

FINANCED BY USAID

A. VEHICLES QT_  BRAND MODEL

Pick up 2 Mitsubishi L.200 4 x 4
Diesel (7CV

Car/Wagon 1 Mitsubishi PAJERO
Wagon GL 9
Diesel (10

Motorcycles 6 Honda 125XLS

Spare parts 6 sets

Pignon d'attaque

Chaine de transmission

Couronne

Sub-total

B. EQUIPMENT

Telephone 2 (CGE network)
ACEP/Fronts 5 (local manuf.)

Fax 2 FITJITSU DEX 140
Photocopier 2 Rank Xerox 5014
Safes S SUN SET S8S/35

Air Cond. 4 2 CV

Desks i1 1,60X90 (AFRIBAT)
Conf. table 2 2mtsX90 (local manuf)
Chairs 21  Metal tubing

File cabinet 5 Metal with sliding doors
File cabinet 2 Metal with two doors

Sub-total

UNIT TOTAL
Price
(FCFA)
5,075,000 10,150,000
)
7,000,000 7,000,000
pl
cVv)
720,000 4,320,000
146,666 146,666
21,616,666
630,000 1,260,000
300,000 1,500,000
(*)300,000 600,000
1,100,000 2,200,000
275,000 1,375,000
191,000 764,000
140,000 1,540,000
120,000 240,000
15,000 315,000
140,400 702,000
203,780 407,560
10,903,560

(*) to be purchased in USA (NTF)
Grand total: 32,520,226 Francs CFA
- or US $125,078
US Dollar 1 = 260 Francs CFA
G&A @ 13.9% = $17,386
Total funds needed = $125,078 + 17,386 = $142,464
Rounded to: $145,000

64110

AN



ACTION MEMORANDUM FOR THE ACTING MISSION DIRECTOR

TO: Douglas Sheldon

FROM: Lisa Franche

DATE: June 11, 1999

SUBJECT: Community and Enterprise Development Project
{685-0260): Project Paper Amendment

I. ACTION REQUESTED: VYou are requested to approve Project
Paper Amendment No. 4 and sign the attached Project Agrecment
Amendment No 6 for the Community and Enterprisc¢ Development
Project:

(1) to permit a $1.7 million increasce in the Government of
Senegal (GOS) contribution to the project budget; and

(2) (o expand the project's geographic coverage to the
regions of Ziguinchor, Kolda and Tambacounda.

II. DISCUSSTON

The Project Papcr (I'P} and the Authorization for the Community and
Enterprise Development project were approved by the USAID/Senegal Mission
Director on September 6, 1983. The Project Grant Agreement was
subscquently signed on January 4, 1984, The original project goal was to
encourage decontrol and commercialization of rural production in the
Raolack and Fatick regions. The project purpose was "{o enable village
organizations and small- scalec enterprises in the regions of Kaolack and
Fatick to manage and sustain their own development." The PP further
distinguished two sub-puirposes related to the project components:

- To assist Village organizations (VOs) in carrying out development
projects which benefit themselves and the region; and

- To increasc the capacity of Small-scale enterprises (SSEs) to
manage and sustiain their own growth;
A.T.D. signed a4 cooporative agreement with the New Troanscentuary
Foundation (NTF) on August 2, 19850 to sct up a madecement unit that
would implement the project. NTF sub-contracted with Management Svstems
International to provide certain long and short-term technical assistance
(TAY .

The project has been amended on threce occasions. The cumulative effect
of the amendment has been to increase LOP funding to $15,229,000; to

t

BEST AVAILABLE COPY

,%Z'



extend the project FACD to December 51, 1993, and to cexpand the project
geographic coverage (o include a total of 7 regions. The project has
developed an efficient and viable mode! for providing credit to SSEs and
has achicved loan rccovery rate of 98%. I order to enhiince the
sustainability of the lending institution (CAPE) established under the
project, its lending scrvices need to be provided nationwide rather than
to select regions. This will involve expanding to an additional 3
regions (Kolda , Ziguinchor, Tambacounda). These three regions comprise
Senegal's most productive agricultural zone and thus arce an ideal
environment in which to assist additional SSEs and develop a strong loan
portfolio,

The $1.7 million GOS contribution will cover all the costs of the
expansion of the project's activitics with the exception of vehicles and
office equipment which USAID will finance from existing project funds. A
separate agreement will be signed between the GOS and New Transcentury
Foundation to execute this expansion. The expansion will not change the
PACD or increase the USAID LOP funding.

B. FINANCIAL SUMMARY

A revised financial plan is included in this amendment. The following
table provides a summarv of the Revised Financial Plan:

CED REVISED FINANCTIAL SUMMARY

Curreitt Current Contrib. Qevised

Project GOs by GOS 'roject

Budget $ Contribu- | under Budget

AID FUNDS tions this (AID & GOS)

Amendment

1. NTF Coop. Agreement 14,255,739 011,706,000 15,962,739
2. Evaluation/Audit 260,838 0 0 260,838
3. Training 225,164 0 0 225,164
4. Other 487,259 0 0 487,259
GRAND TOTAL 15,229,000 0f1,706,000 16,935,000

C.  COMMITTEE ACTION AND CONGRESSIONAL NOTIFICATION

The Mission Project Commiltee has reviewed thiis PP Amendment and nas
concluded that {he project remains technically sound and that appropriate
analyses ¢xist (o cnsure project acceptability and feasibility. There
are no human rights implications.

[EE Amendment No. Four for this project amendment, was approved by the
Africa Burecau Environmental Officer in STATE 69779 dated 5/29/92. A copv

BFST AVAILLARLE COPY



is included in Annex B of the PP Amendment. A Notification to Congress
is not required since the amendment will not change AID's contribution to
the project.

D. CONDITIONS, COVENANTS, IMPLEMENTATION PLAN AND IMPLEMENTATION
AGENCIES
The conditions and covenants of the PP and Project Grant Adreement remain
as previously revised. This amendment does not change the implementation
agencies nor the National Project Committee. All other aspects of the
project remain as revised in earlier amendments.

E. PROCUREMENT AND WATVERS

No waivers are required under this project amendment,

ITII. AUTHORITY TO APPROVE PP AMENDMENTS

Africa Bureau Delegation of Authority No. 551, as revised, gives vou the
authority to approve project amendments for up to $30 million in AID's
funds project costs for a cumulative LOP not to exceed 10 years when the
amendments (a) do not present significant policy issues; or (b) do not
include waivers that can only be approved byv the Assistant Administrator
for Africa or the Administrator. This request is within this authority.

V. KECOMMENDATIONS

That you sign the attached Project Agreement Amendment and the Project

Paper Supplement.
Approved / &ktzyéZQ ;2‘.§£%éé22422&4/

Disapproved

Date ?//'3/5}7\

Drafted:PDO:ALy jgg? DatC_QjE[QL[ﬁEb

Clearances: PDO:LFrancth_%w Date )'; fu,__
C/PDO: Voot en, J Date G2
OFM :WMckeel Y& ' Date 73.0%
PR :BGi Lson_(Dralf) Darc_o_QLi,;[q.z

RLA: AAddmb Date

RCO:Scromer [ Dregfb) — Date 06[33/92
DOIR: Y pVein ﬁ,@)_ 7/14] qL

BESTAVAKABLECOPY



